
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.

—◆—
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

AJENE EDO

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, AMERICA'S
COMMUNITY BANKERS, AND CONSUMER
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

L. RICHARD FISCHER
BETH S. BRINKMANN*
SETH M. GALANTER
NATHAN D. TAYLOR
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1544
**Counsel of Record*

NOVEMBER 13, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FCRA DEMANDS A SHOWING THAT A DEFENDANT SPECIFICALLY INTENDED TO VIOLATE THE STATUTE IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH THAT IT “WILLFULLY” DID SO AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO PUNITIVE AND STATUTORY DAMAGES.....	9
A. The Rule Of Lenity Requires That The FCRA’s “Willfully” Requirement Be Met By A Showing Of Specific Intent Because It Triggers Imposition Of Punitive And Statutory Damages, And Supports Criminal Sanctions Elsewhere In The Statute	10
B. A Specific Intent Standard Avoids The Substantial Constitutional Doubt Raised By A Lesser Standard.....	16
C. Awards Of Uncapped Punitive Damages And Statutory Damages Based On Mere Recklessness Would Result In FCRA Class Actions For Billions Of Dollars Not Based On Actual Harm	19
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FCRA’S “ADVERSE ACTION” INSURANCE PROVISION IS CONTRARY TO THE STATUTORY TEXT AND STRUCTURE AND WOULD HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL NEGATIVE EFFECT ON THE CONDUCT OF AMERICAN BUSINESSES.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The FCRA's Text And Statutory Structure Demonstrate That The "Adverse Action" Insurance Provision Does Not Extend To Every Insurance Customer Who Does Not Receive The Best Coverage At The Lowest Possible Rate.....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Would Require The Issuance Of Millions Of Useless Notices To American Consumers	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)...	5, 17, 18
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	15
<i>Brown v. Kildea</i> , 58 Wash. 184 (1910).....	13
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	11
<i>Cavin v. Home Loan Ctr., Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 387 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	20
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	16
<i>Cleveland, C. C. & S. L. Ry. Co. v. Wells</i> , 62 N.E. 332 (Ohio 1901).....	13
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	12
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	14
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	16
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	29
<i>Harper v. Lindsay Chevrolet Oldsmobile, LLC</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	27
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	14
<i>Hines & Battle v. Wilmington & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 95 N.C. 434 (1886)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co., Inc., FCRA Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 1042450 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2006).....	20
<i>In re Progressive Ins. Corp. Underwriting and Rating Practices Litigation</i> , No. 1:03-cv-01519- MP-AK, slip op. (N.D. Fla. June 23, 2006).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	21
<i>Marshall v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 46 F. 269 (C.C.S.D. Oh. 1891).....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913)	17
<i>Murray v. Cingular Wireless II, LLC</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39542 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2005).....	21
<i>Murray v. Cingular Wireless II, LLC</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39561 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2005)	21
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	15
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Powers v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	19
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	11, 14
<i>Southwestern Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	5, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steam-Engine Co. v. Hubbard</i> , 101 U.S. 188 (1879).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	14, 15
<i>Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976)	9
<i>Wood, Walker & Co. v. Evans</i> , 461 F.2d 852 (10th Cir. 1972).....	13

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691(d)(6)	27
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1681a(k).....	26
§ 1681a(k)(1)(A)	26
§ 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i).....	8, 22, 23
§ 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iv).....	26
§ 1681b(a)(3)(A)-(F)	4
§ 1681b(a)(3)(C)	23
§ 1681j(a)(1)(A)	8, 25
§ 1681j(c)	8, 24, 25
§ 1681m(a)	4
§ 1681m(a)(1)	23
§ 1681m(h)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1681m(h)(1).....	25
§ 1681m(h)(5)	8
§ 1681n(a)	9, 11
§ 1681n(a)(1)(A)	14
§ 1681o(a)(1)	11
§ 1681q	11, 14
§ 1681r	11, 14
§ 1681s(b).....	28
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(c).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
11	6, 20
23(b)(3)	6, 20
23 advisory committee note (1998 Amendments).....	21
CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS:	
H. Conf. Rep. No. 95-950 (1978)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994)	26
S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....	26
<i>The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Issues Presented by Reauthorization of the Expiring Preemption Provisions: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	25, 26, 27, 29
113 Cong. Rec. 2199 (1967).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>American & English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> (1st ed. 1893).....	13
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2001).....	12
Michigan Office of Financial and Insurance Services, <i>The Use of Insurance Credit Scoring in Automobile and Homeowners Insurance</i> (2002).....	28
